

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No, SJC-13035
Appeals Court No. 2020-P-0550

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Appellee

v.

SUNIL SHARMA,
Defendant-Appellant

BRIEF FOR THE COMMONWEALTH
ON FURTHER APPELLATE REVIEW OF
AN APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
THE SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT

SUFFOLK COUNTY

RACHAEL ROLLINS
District Attorney
For The Suffolk District

PAUL B. LINN
Assistant District Attorney
BBO No. 559194
One Bulfinch Place
Boston, MA 02114
(617) 619-4070
Paul.linn@state.ma.us

FEBRUARY 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
I. THE SHOOTING	9
II. THE DEFENDANT’S BIRTH DATE	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DEFENDANT’S AGREED-UPON SENTENCES OF LIFE IN PRISON FOR SECOND-DEGREE MURDER WITH PAROLE ELIGIBILITY AFTER FIFTEEN YEARS, FOLLOWED BY SEVEN TO TEN YEARS IN PRISON FOR SHOOTING TWO OTHER PEOPLE, PURSUANT TO WHICH HE COULD HAVE BEEN RELEASED FROM PRISON ON PAROLE AFTER TWENTY-TWO YEARS, REMAIN LEGAL UNDER <i>MILLER</i> AND ITS PROGENY.....	14
A. The Defendant’s Plea And Agreed-Upon Sentences Remain Valid Even Though <i>Miller</i> And Its Progeny Have Reduced The Time The Defendant Would Have Had To Serve In Prison Before Becoming Parole Eligible If He Had Gone To Trial And Been Convicted Of First-Degree Murder.	14

B. The Defendant’s Sentences Are Proportional To The Crimes Of Second-Degree Murder And Two Counts Of Armed Assault With Intent To Murder, Regardless Of The Fact That The Defendant Would Now Be Entitled To A *Miller* Hearing If He Had Been Convicted Of First-Degree Murder. 18

II. THE DEFENDANT HAS NO RIGHT TO A *MILLER* HEARING WHERE HIS SENTENCES REMAIN LEGAL AND THERE IS IRREFUTABLE EVIDENCE THAT HE NEEDED MORE THAN FIFTEEN YEARS TO BE REHABILITATED. 24

III. THE SCIENTIFIC ADVANCES REGARDING JUVENILE BRAIN DEVELOPMENT ARE IRRELEVANT TO THIS CASE, SINCE THE DEFENDANT AGREED TO SENTENCES THAT GAVE HIM A CHANCE TO BE RELEASED FROM PRISON ON PAROLE WHEN HE WAS ONLY FORTY YEARS OLD. 26

CONCLUSION 28

ADDENDUM 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	14, 15, 27
<i>Cepulonis v. Commonwealth</i> , 384 Mass. 495 (1981)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Bonnett</i> , 482 Mass. 838 (2019)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 466 Mass. 676 (2013)	22, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Costa</i> , 472 Mass. 139 (2015)	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Fenton F.</i> , 442 Mass. 31 (2004)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Grassie</i> , 476 Mass. 202 (2017)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , 369 Mass. 904 (1976)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. LaPlante</i> , 482 Mass. 399 (2019)	23, 26, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Lugo</i> , 482 Mass. 94 (2019)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Lutskov</i> , 480 Mass. 575 (2018)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Lys</i> , 481 Mass. 1 (2018)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Okoro</i> , 471 Mass. 51 (2015)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 480 Mass. 562 (2018)	13, 19, 20, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Renderos</i> , 440 Mass. 422 (2003)	21, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Sparks</i> , 433 Mass. 654 (2001)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Washington</i> , 97 Mass. App. Ct. 595 (2020)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Watt</i> , 484 Mass. 742 (2020)	24

<i>Commonwealth v. Wiggins</i> , 477 Mass. 732 (2017)	20, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Wright</i> , 469 Mass. 447 (2014)	13
<i>Deal v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 478 Mass. 332 (2017)	25
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney for the Suffolk District</i> , 466 Mass. 665 (2013)	passim
<i>Dinkins v. Massachusetts Parole Board</i> , No. SJC-12882	19
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	18
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	24
<i>Salas v. Vazquez</i> , 773 Fed. Appx. 204 (5 th Cir. 2019), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1223 (2020)	15
<i>United States v. Peppers</i> , 899 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2018)	18
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 587 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Sahlin</i> , 399 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2005)	15, 16, 27
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 430 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1085 (2006)	15

Constitutional Provisions

Art. 26 of the Massachusetts Declaration of Rights	19, 22
--	--------

Statutes

G.L. c. 127, § 133A (1996 ed.)	8
G.L. c. 265, § 1	7
G.L. c. 265, § 2 (1996 ed)	8

G.L. c. 265, § 15A(b)..... 8
G.L. c. 265, § 18(b) 8
G.L. c. 269, § 10(a) 8
G.L. c. 269, § 10(h) 8
G.L. c. 276, § 33E..... 22
G. L. c. 279, § 24..... 23
St. 1996, ch. 200, § 2..... 11

Rules

Mass. R. Crim. P. 30(a) 7, 13, 18

Regulations

120 Code Mass. Regs. § 200.08 18, 19
